

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW
& JUSTICE AND TWENTY-ONE FAMILY BUSINESS
OWNERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF HOBBY LOBBY AND CONESTOGA, ET AL.**

Francis J. Manion
Geoffrey R. Surtees
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
PO Box 60
New Hope, KY 40004
(502) 549-7020

Edward L. White III
Erik M. Zimmerman
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 680-8007

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record
Stuart J. Roth
Jordan A. Sekulow
Colby M. May
Walter M. Weber
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 11

I. Individuals Do Not Forfeit Their Free Exercise Rights By Entering the Economic Arena 11

II. For Some, Owning and Managing a Business is a Religious Vocation That Not Only Prohibits Them From Undertaking Certain Acts, But Inspires Them to Work For the Good of Others 14

III. The Mandate Injures the Religious Exercise of Religious Business Owners Who Oppose the Mandate 20

IV. The Mandate Substantially Burdens the Religious Exercise of Religious Business Owners Like the Hahns, the Greens, and *Amici* 27

V. Recognizing that the Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Rights of Individuals and their Businesses Would Not Prompt a Flood of RFRA Litigation 31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	2
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert.</i> <i>pending</i> , No. 13-482 (filed Oct. 15, 2013) . .	21, 24
<i>Bick Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 4:13-cv-462-AGF (E.D. Mo. Apr. 1, 2013) . . .	2
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	11, 12, 30
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	22
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013)	9, 21, 26
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	19
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	32, 33
<i>FCC v. Fox TV</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	1

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990)	24, 25
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. R.R. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	26
<i>Gilardi v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1970)	8
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	8
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	31
<i>Hartenbower v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-2253 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2014)	2
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	1
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	9, 25
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	26
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 528 Fed. Appx. 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	2, 23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 3:12-cv-01072-MJR-PMF (S.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 2014)	2

<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2013)	2
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. HHS</i> , No. 12-3357, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)	2
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	26
<i>Reich v. Sea Sprite Boat Co.</i> , 50 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Robinson v. Cheney</i> , 876 F.2d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	12, 24, 29, 30
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892)	26
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	12, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	12, 32
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	12, 29
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Free Exercise Clause 9, 14, 31, 34

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) 31

Religious Freedom Restoration Act
(RFRA) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in THE
FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION, Vol. 5 (P. Kurland &
R. Lerner eds. 1987) 4

Acts, 5:29 (ESV) 8

*A Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious
Assessments* (1785), in THE SACRED RIGHTS OF
CONSCIENCE (D. Dreisbach & M.D. Hall eds.
2009) 8

Bick Group, *Bick Group Values*,
[http://www.bickgroup.com/bick-group-values.
asp](http://www.bickgroup.com/bick-group-values.asp) 16

Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting
the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*,
73 Tex. L. Rev. 209 (1994) 9

Farewell Address (Sept. 19, 1796), in THE
FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION, Vol. 1 (P. Kurland &
R. Lerner eds. 1987) 18

Letter from President Thomas Jefferson to the
Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at
New London, Conn. (Feb. 4, 1809) 4

Mark, 8:36 (ESV) 19

Mark L. Rienzi, <i>God and the Profits</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 59 (2013)	6
<i>Matthew</i> , 6:24 (ESV)	7
Michael McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harvard L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	5
Michael Novak and Jane Novak, WASHINGTON'S GOD: RELIGION, LIBERTY, AND THE FATHER OF OUR COUNTRY (2006)	4
O'Brien Industrial Holdings, LLC, <i>Explanation of Mission & Values</i> , http://www.christyco.com/ mission_and_values_details.html	15
O'Brien Industrial Holdings, LLC, <i>Mission & Values</i> , http://www.christyco.com/mission_ and_values.html	15, 32
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gilardi v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-567 (filed Nov. 5, 2013)	2, 14, 17, 18
<i>Property</i> (March 29, 1792), in THE FOUNDERS' CONSTITUTION, Vol. 1 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987)	4
Saint Benedict Press & TAN Publisher's Letter, June 29, 2012, https://books.benedictpress.com /index.php/page/shop:publisherletter712/	18
THE UNABRIDGED DEVIL'S DICTIONARY (D. Schultz & A.J. Joshi eds. 2000)	19
<i>Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection</i> (Nov. 2012), http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/ cst/VocationBusinessLead/VocationTurksonRe mar/VocationBk3rdEdition.pdf	7
